They have accepted the offer, which was the final offer 
that the Commonwealth agreed to. I cannot put words in their head but I imagine they thought 
instead of having a glass of champagne they would like $50, and it was their money. 

Senator CROSSIN—So 271 payments of $50 were made, or 131 payments? 

Mr Hicks—One hundred and thirty-one. 

Senator CROSSIN—I see. So is there now some sort of deadline to sign? I am assuming 
the MOU is simply that; it has no legal status. Would that be correct? 

Mr Hicks—Yes. In terms of legal status, I think we are obliged, as you are aware, under